

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

**2010 TERM
FEBRUARY SESSION**

No. 2009-0752

**JOHN AND BRENDA GALLOWAY,
Petitioners-Appellants,**

v.

**THE TOWN OF KINGSTON,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL FROM
LOWER COURT DECISION ON THE MERITS**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE,
THE TOWN OF KINGSTON**

**Peter J. Loughlin
NHBA ID No. 1511
144 Washington Street
P.O. Box 1111
Portsmouth, NH 03801-1111
(603) 431-6466**

**Robert G. Eaton
NHBA ID No. 9981
88 Cable Road
Rye, NH 03870
(603) 964-4709**

**Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee,
The Town of Kingston**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED IN THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
I. The Planning Board	3
II. The Zoning Board	6
III. The Superior Court’s Decision.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PLANNING BOARD’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	12
A. The Standard of Review	12
B. The Evidence Supported the Trial Court’s Finding that the Planning Board Correctly Denied the Galloways’ Subdivision Application Because It Could Not Waive the Requirement in the Kingston Zoning Ordinance that Each Lot Have 200 Feet of Frontage on a Public Way	13
II. THE ZONING BOARD’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	17
A. The Standard of Review	17
B. The Requirements for a Variance	18
C. The Purpose of Frontage Ordinances	19
D. There Was Sufficient Evidence to Support the Finding that the Galloways Did Not Satisfy Their Burden of Showing that a Variance Would Not be Contrary to the Public Interest and Consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance	20

E.	The Galloways Did Not Demonstrate Unnecessary Hardship Because They Could Have Achieved Their Goal by Another Reasonably Feasible Method Without the Need for a Variance	22
	CONCLUSION	22
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bayson Props. v. City of Lebanon,</u> 150 N.H. 167 (2003)	12
<u>Beck v. Town of Auburn,</u> 121 N.H. 996 (1981)	14, 15
<u>Blevens v. Manchester,</u> 103 N.H. 284 (1961)	13, 16
<u>Boccia v. City of Portsmouth,</u> 151 N.H. 85 (2004)	19, 22
<u>Brewster v. Town of Amherst,</u> 144 N.H. 364 (1999)	18
<u>Cherry v. Town of Hampton Falls,</u> 150 N.H. 720 (2004)	12
<u>Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of Chester,</u> 152 N.H. 577 (2005)	17, 19
<u>Condos East Corp. v. Town of Conway,</u> 132 N.H. 431 (1989)	12
<u>Cook v. Town of Sanbornton,</u> 118 N.H. 668 (1978)	18
<u>Cutting v. Town of Wentworth,</u> 126 N.H. 727 (1985)	12
<u>Deer Leap Assocs. v.</u> <u>Town of Windham Rock Pond Improvement Ass'n,</u> 136 N.H. 555 (1992)	12
<u>Durant v. Town of Dunbarton,</u> 121 N.H. 352 (1981)	12
<u>Fisher v. City of Dover,</u> 120 N.H. 187 (1980)	17, 20
<u>Hanson v. Manning,</u> 115 N.H. 367 (1975)	17

<u>Hill v. Town of Chester,</u> 146 N.H. 291 (2001)	18
<u>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. Boucher,</u> 98 N.H. 399 (1953)	18
<u>Hussey v. Town of Barrington,</u> 135 N.H. 227 (1992)	18
<u>Kalil v. Town of Dummer ZBA,</u> 155 N.H. 307 (2007)	17
<u>Keene v. Town of Meredith,</u> 119 N.H. 379 (1979)	13, 15
<u>Lone Pine Hunters' Club v. Town of Hollis,</u> 149 N.H. 668 (2003)	18
<u>Malachy Glen Assocs. v. Town of Chichester,</u> 155 N.H. 102 (2007)	19, 20
<u>Metzger v. Town of Brentwood,</u> 117 N.H. 497 (1977)	21
<u>Nine A, LLC v. Town of Chesterfield,</u> 157 N.H. 361 (2008)	19, 20
<u>Ouellette v. Town of Kingston,</u> 157 N.H. 604 (2008)	17
<u>Peabody v. Town of Windham,</u> 142 N.H. 488 (1997)	17, 20
<u>Sherryland, Inc. v. Snuffer,</u> 150 N.H. 262 (2003)	18
<u>Star Vector Corp. v. Town of Windham,</u> 146 N.H. 490 (2001)	12, 17
<u>Thomas v. Town of Hooksett,</u> 153 N.H. 717 (2006)	18
<u>Town of Plaistow v. Town of Plaistow,</u> 146 N.H. 263 (2001)	18
<u>Trottier v. City of Lebanon,</u> 117 N.H. 148 (1977)	21

<u>Vigeant v. Town of Hudson,</u> 151 N.H. 747 (2005)	22
--	----

STATUTES

RSA 230:4	2, 3
RSA 677:6	1, 17
RSA 677:15, V	1, 12

KINGSTON ZONING ORDINANCES

Article 5.10.1	passim
--------------------------	--------

KINGSTON SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

Article 52.10.2.a	2, 13
Article 52.30.1.a	2, 3, 13
Article 52.60.12	2, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 P. Loughlin, <u>New Hampshire Practice: Land Use Planning & Zoning</u> (3d ed. 2000)	13, 14, 15
Rathkopf, <u>The Law of Zoning & Planning</u> (1960)	13, 16
E. Yokley, <u>Zoning Law & Practice</u> (4 th ed. 1979)	13
2 K. Young, <u>Anderson’s American Law of Zoning</u> (Clark Boardman Callaghan 1996)	19
3 E. Zeigler, <u>Rathkopf’s The Law of Zoning & Planning</u> (Thomson West 2006).	19, 20
